504913673 05/14/2018

EPAS ID: PAT4960417

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EDWARD JEFFREY DONNER	04/27/2018
CHRISTOPHER THOMAS DONNER	04/28/2018
RYAN DREGALLA	04/27/2018
LUCANUS S KOLDEWYN	04/30/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ELITE IP, LLC	
Street Address:	4795 LARIMER PARKWAY	
City:	JOHNSTOWN	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80534	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15933314

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (303)440-9036

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 303.447.1375

Email: glenzen@dietzedavis.com

Correspondent Name: GLENN H. LENZEN Address Line 1: 2060 BROADWAY

Address Line 2: SUITE 400

Address Line 4: BOULDER, COLORADO 80302

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	9617.005
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	JULIE A. WOLFE
SIGNATURE:	/Julie A. Wolfe/
DATE SIGNED:	05/14/2018

Total Attachments: 2

source=20180511_Assignment_MSC_Harvesting_15933314_9617005#page1.tif source=20180511_Assignment_MSC_Harvesting_15933314_9617005#page2.tif

PATENT 504913673 REEL: 045798 FRAME: 0329

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, Edward Jeffrey Donner, a resident of Fort Collins, CO; Christopher Thomas Donner, a resident of Fort Collins, CO; Ryan Dregalla, a resident of Lyons, CO, and Lucanus S. Koldewyn, a resident of Johnstown, CO (hereinafter referred to as "Assignors"), are the inventors of a certain new and useful invention relating to METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR IMPROVED MESENCHYMAL STEM CELL HARVESTING for which an application with the United States Patent and Trademark Office has been filed on March 22, 2018, as U.S. Application Serial No. 15/933,314 and

WHEREAS, Assignors are the owners and in full possession of the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor anywhere in the world; and

WHEREAS, Elite IP, LLC, a limited liability corporation duly organized under the laws of the State of Colorado, (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), having its principal office and place of business at 4795 Larimer Parkway, Johnstown, CO 80534, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and in and to any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor; and

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (U.S. \$1.00) and other valuable considerations to Assignors paid by said Assignee, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby sell, assign and transfer unto said Assignee, the entire right, title and interest in and to said invention and improvements thereto, and in and to any and all patent applications, including provisional and non-provisional patent applications, Letters Patent, both United States and foreign, that may be granted therefor, together with any and all continuations, divisions, or reissues, and Assignors do hereby authorize and request the United States Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue in accordance

PATENT REEL: 045798 FRAME: 0330 with this Assignment any and all Letters Patent that may be granted, either on said application or otherwise for said invention to ELITE IP, LLC as the Assignee of the entire right, title and interest in and to the same, for the sole use and benefit of ELITE IP, LLC its successors or assigns.

AND, furthermore we covenant and agree with said Assignee, its successors and assigns, that no assignment, grant, mortgage, license or other agreement affecting the rights and property herein conveyed has been made to others by us and that full right to convey the same as herein expressed is possessed by us.

The undersigned hereby grants the firm of Dietze and Davis, P.C. the power to insert in this Assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable to comply with the rules of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office for recording of this Assignment.

Dated: 4-27-18

Dated: <u>4/28/267</u>8

Dated: <u>04 / Z 7 / l</u>/

Dated: 4/90// 6

Edward Jeffrey Demner

Shristopher Thomas Donner

Ryan Dregalla

Lucarius S. Koldewyn